

A BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF LAMONT IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

BY-LAW NO. 12/18

A BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF LAMONT FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING THE USE OF PARKLANDS AND OPEN SPACE OPERATED FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE CITIZENS OF THE TOWN OF LAMONT.

WHEREAS The Municipal Government Act, Chapter M26, RSA 2000, Part 1, Section 3 authorizes such things, that in the opinion of Council, are necessary or desirable for all or part of the Municipality and to develop and maintain safe and viable communities.

AND WHEREAS The Council of the Town of Lamont deems it desirable and in the public interest to exercise and control the use of parklands and open space for the benefit of the citizens of the Town of Lamont.

AND WHEREAS it is the intent of this By-law to control the use of parkland and open space owned by the Town of Lamont.

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Town of Lamont in the Province of Alberta duly assembled enacts as follows:

This By-law shall be cited as the Town of Lamont Parks By-law.

Specific provisions:

Section.

1.

- No person within the confines of a park shall:
 - (a) discharge or cause to be discharged fireworks of any type without the prior written approval of the Fire Chief of the Town of Lamont.
 - (b) throw or cast any stone or missile.
 - (c) use any type of golfing equipment
 - (d) cut, break, bend climb upon, or in any way injure or deface any turf, tree, shrub, hedge, plant, flower, park ornament, building, playground equipment or other installation.
 - (e) plug, tamper with or in any way damage any plumbing, lighting, or other fixture.
 - (f) start any fire or permit any person to start a fire except in fireplaces provided.
 - (g) distribute any handbills or circulars nor post, place or display any placard, notice, paper, advertising or publicity matter of any kind except any such notices that are erected by civic departments.
 - (h) erect or locate any tent or trailer without prior written consent of the Chief Administrative Officer of the Town of Lamont.
 - (i) conduct a procession, parade, political or religious gathering or other public meeting without prior written consent of the Chief Administrative Officer of the Town of Lamont.
- All parks owned by the Town shall be closed to the public from 11:00 P.M. until 6:00 A.M. CAO may grant an exception regarding the curfew when rented for Public/Private Functions. Exceptions will be posted publicly according to Bylaw 09/18.
- 3. Persons using any structure, parkland or public facility do so at their own risk.
- 4. Penalties
 - (a) Any person who contrives Section 1 of this By-law is guilty of an offence and is liable upon conviction to a fine of Two Hundred (\$200.00) Dollars plus the cost of any damage.
 - (b) Any person who contrives Section 2 of this By-law is guilty of an offence and will be charged with trespassing and is liable upon conviction to a fine of Two Hundred (\$200.00) Dollars.

1

Town of Lamont



THAT this By-law shall remain in force from the time of passing until amended or repealed.

THAT the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer are hereby authorized to sign this Bylaw.

That Bylaw 08/08 is hereby repealed

READ A FIRST TIME THIS _ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2018

Mayor

Deputy CAO

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 9 DAY OF Oct, 2018

Mayor

Deputy CAO

PROCEED WITH THIRD READING WITH THE UNANIMOUS CONSENT OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT THIS $\underline{9}$ Day of \underline{OCL} 2018

Mayor

Deputy CAO

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME AND PASSED ON THIS 9 day of $0 t \partial \partial \partial$

Mayor

Deputy CAO

2